

No. 23-15825

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In the Matter of: MICHAEL A. LEITE; ANDREA C. CARVALHO,
Debtors,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. MACKENZIE, Chapter 7 Trustee,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

DAVID A. HUBBERT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRUCE R. ELLISEN (202) 514-2929
MATTHEW S. JOHNSHOY (202) 616-1908
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:
GARY M. RESTAINO
United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of contents..... | i |
| Table of authorities | iv |
| Glossary | x |
| Statement of jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Statement of the issue..... | 4 |
| Applicable statutes and regulations | 4 |
| Statement of the case | 4 |
| A. Procedural background..... | 4 |
| B. Legal framework | 5 |
| 1. Tax liabilities and tax liens..... | 5 |
| 2. The Bankruptcy Code lien avoidance and preservation provisions at issue | 6 |
| C. Factual background | 10 |
| D. This adversary proceeding and the opinions below | 11 |
| 1. Summary judgment proceedings | 12 |
| 2. The Bankruptcy Court’s first opinion..... | 13 |
| 3. The District Court’s first opinion..... | 15 |
| 4. The Bankruptcy Court’s second opinion..... | 17 |
| 5. The District Court’s second opinion..... | 18 |
| Summary of argument | 18 |
| Argument | 21 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Proceeds from the sale of property should be allocated first to the tax portion of a tax lien before any proceeds are allocated to the avoided penalty portion of the lien | 21 |
| Standard of review | 21 |
| A. Introduction..... | 22 |
| B. Allocating proceeds first to the tax portion of a tax lien is the only approach that both interprets § 724(a) in a way that is consistent with long established bankruptcy law and practice and respects the fundamental bankruptcy principle that secured creditors must be paid first from their collateral..... | 23 |
| 1. The statutory and legislative history support interpreting § 724(a) in a way that ensures that the tax portion of a tax lien is paid first | 24 |
| i. The history and purpose of § 724(a) | 25 |
| ii. The history and purpose of § 551..... | 29 |
| iii. The avoidance of noncompensatory penalties under § 724(a) was merely intended to prevent the estate from being diminished by penalties, it was not meant to create a windfall for unsecured creditors as the pro rata approach does | 31 |
| 2. It is a fundamental bankruptcy principle that the interests of secured creditors in their collateral are protected, and thus, that secured creditors are entitled to be paid first | 37 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| C. The contrary reasoning of the courts below is unpersuasive | 42 |
| 1. The District Court improperly relied on 11 U.S.C. § 105 to adopt a pro rata approach that violates § 724(a)—as can be seen after § 724(a) is properly interpreted based on pre-Code practice..... | 42 |
| 2. Equality of treatment for equal creditors is the norm, but this case does not involve that principle since the tax and penalty portions of a tax lien are not on equal footing | 46 |
| 3. The fact that here the penalty portion of the tax lien happens to be out of the money should not be allowed to obscure the fact that lien avoidance under § 724(a) will still often benefit the estate even after a tax first allocation | 49 |
| Conclusion..... | 53 |
| Addendum..... | 54 |
| Statement of related cases | 71 |
| Certificate of compliance | 72 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ad Hoc Comm. of Holders of Trade Claims v. Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. (In re PG&E Corp.)</i> , 46 F.4th 1047 (9th Cir. 2022)..... | 25, 29 |
| <i>Battley v. United States (In re Berg)</i> , 121 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1997) | 22, 35 |
| <i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990) | 46 |
| <i>Bruning v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 358 (1964) | 11 |
| <i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935) | 35 |
| <i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998) | 25 |
| <i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017) | 38, 39, 41, 47 |
| <i>Decker v. Tramiel (In re JTS Corp.)</i> , 617 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2010) | 21, 22 |
| <i>DeMarah v. United States (In re DeMarah)</i> , 62 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 1995) | 8, 31 |
| <i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) | 24, 25, 38 |
| <i>Emil v. Hanley</i> , 318 U.S. 515 (1943) | 24 |
| <i>In re Fesco Plastics Corp.</i> , 996 F.2d 152 (7th Cir. 1993) | 43 |
| <i>Gill v. Kirresh (In re Gill)</i> , 574 B.R. 709 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2017)..... | 31 |
| <i>Gugliuzza v. FTC (In re Gugliuzza)</i> , 852 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017) | 3 |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank</i> , N.A., 530 U.S. 1 (2000)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>Hutchinson v. United States, Dep't of Treasury, IRS (In re Hutchinson)</i> , 15 F.4th 1229 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 9, 36 |

| Cases (continued): | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Hutchinson</i> , No. 17-bk-12272, 2022 WL 1021843 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2022), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. EC-22-1078 (B.A.P. 9th Cir.) | 36, 50 |
| <i>IRS v. Baldiga (In re Hannon)</i> , 619 B.R. 524 (D. Mass. 2020) | 32 |
| <i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991) | 43 |
| <i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014) | 43 |
| <i>Leichty v. Neary (In re Strand)</i> , 375 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>N. Slope Borough v. Barstow (In re MarkAir, Inc.)</i> , 308 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2002) | 51 |
| <i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988) | 43 |
| <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. California</i> , 350 F.3d 932, 943 (9th Cir. 2003) | 25 |
| <i>Retail Clerks Welfare Trust v. McCarty (In re Van de Kamp's Dutch Bakeries)</i> , 908 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1990) | 9, 29, 30 |
| <i>Samson v. Western Capital Partners, LLC (In re Blixseth)</i> , 684 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>Saslow v. Andrew (In re Loretto Winery Ltd.)</i> , 898 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1990) | 22 |
| <i>Saxman v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Saxman)</i> , 325 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2003) | 43 |
| <i>In re Seneca Balance, Inc.</i> , 114 B.R. 378 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1990) | 48, 49 |
| <i>Seror v. Kahan (In re Kahan)</i> , 28 F.3d 79 (9th Cir. 1994) | 7 |
| <i>Simonson v. Granquist</i> , 369 U.S. 38 (1962) | 26, 27, 29, 48 |

| Cases (continued): | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Specialty Cartage, Inc.</i> , 115 B.R. 164,166-67 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1989), <i>aff'd sub nom., United States v. Specialty Cartage, Inc.</i> , 113 B.R. 484 (N.D. Ind. 1990)..... | 49 |
| <i>State Bd. of Equalization v. Stodd (In re P.R.O. Enters., Inc.)</i> , 500 F.2d 1208 (9th Cir. 1974)..... | 26 |
| <i>State of Wash., Emp. Sec. Dep't v. Hovan, Inc. (In re Hovan, Inc.)</i> , 96 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 1996) | 8 |
| <i>Towers v. United States (In re Pac.-Atl. Trading Co.)</i> , 64 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1995) | 48 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Interior v. Elliott</i> , 761 F.2d 168 (4th Cir. 1985) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Darnell (In re Darnell)</i> , 834 F.2d 1263 (6th Cir. 1987) | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Ledlin (In re Mark Anthony Constr., Inc.)</i> , 886 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1989) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Mackenzie</i> , No. 21-16987 (9th Cir. Jan. 6, 2022)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Martin (In re Martin)</i> , 542 B.R. 479 (B.AP. 9th Cir. 2015)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Warfield (In re Freeman)</i> , 2023 WL 2665735 (D. Ariz. Mar. 28, 2023), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 23-15827 (9th Cir.) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Warfield (In re Tillman)</i> , 53 F.4th 1160 (9th Cir. 2022)..... | 9 |

Statutes:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Bankruptcy Act of 1898 (Former 11 U.S.C.): | |
| § 93(e) (1976 ed.) (Bankruptcy Act § 57e) | 37 |
| § 93(j) (1976 ed.) (Bankruptcy Act Section 57j) | 19, 25-28, 31 |
| § 107(c)(4) (1976 ed.) (Bankruptcy Act § 67c(4)) | 31 |
| Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.): | |
| § 101(54)(A)..... | 9 |

Statutes (continued): **Page(s)**

Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.) (cont'd):

| | |
|----------------------|---|
| § 105 | 42 |
| § 105(a)..... | 16, 20, 42, 43, 44, 45 |
| § 361 | 39, 40 |
| § 363 | 39, 40 |
| § 363(e)..... | 40 |
| § 506(b)..... | 40 |
| § 507 | 46 |
| § 507(a)(1)(C) | 12, 51 |
| § 507(a)(2) | 12, 51 |
| § 522 | 7 |
| § 541 | 7 |
| § 541(a)..... | 6 |
| § 541(a)(1) | 7 |
| § 541(a)(2) | 7 |
| § 541(a)(3) | 7 |
| § 541(a)(4) | 7, 9 |
| § 541(a)(5) | 7 |
| § 541(a)(6) | 7 |
| § 541(a)(7) | 7 |
| § 544(a)(1) | 6 |
| § 550 | 7 |
| § 551 | 7, 9, 11, 12, 16, 24, 29, 30, 31, 40, 50 |
| § 552 | 40 |
| § 553 | 40 |
| § 554 | 40 |
| § 554(a)(1) | 7 |
| § 724 | 19 |
| § 724(a)..... | 2, 4, 7-9, 11-12, 18-20, 22-25, 28-29, 31-32, 34, 36, 40-42, 44-47, 49, 52 |
| § 724(b)..... | 12-16, 51-52 |
| § 724(e)(1) | 51 |
| § 725 | 19-20, 38-39, 44, 47-48 |
| § 726 | 7, 11, 39, 46-47 |
| § 726(a)(2) | 28 |
| § 726(a)(3) | 28 |

Statutes (continued): **Page(s)**

Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.) (cont'd):

| | |
|-----------------------|-----------|
| § 726(a)(4) | 7, 28, 36 |
| § 726(a)(6) | 28 |
| § 726(b)..... | 46 |
| § 1129(b)(2)(A) | 39 |
| § 1225(a)(5) | 39 |
| § 1325(a)(5) | 39 |

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

| | |
|----------------|----------|
| § 1 | 5 |
| § 61 | 5 |
| § 6012 | 5 |
| § 6151 | 5 |
| § 6201 | 5 |
| § 6215 | 5 |
| § 6321 | 5, 6, 35 |
| § 6322 | 6 |
| § 6323(a)..... | 6 |
| § 6402(a)..... | 15 |
| § 6601 | 5 |
| § 6651(a)..... | 5, 48 |

28 U.S.C.:

| | |
|----------------|---|
| § 157(b)..... | 2 |
| § 158(a)..... | 3 |
| § 158(d)..... | 3 |
| § 1334(b)..... | 2 |

Other Authorities:

| | |
|---|----|
| 11 U.S.C.A Disposition Table (West 2023) | 26 |
| 9th Cir. R. 28-2.7..... | 4 |
| 2 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 105.01 (16th ed. 2023) | 42 |

| Other Authorities (continued): | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------------|
| 4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 506.02 (16th ed. 2023) | 37 |
| 5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 551.02 (16th ed. 2023) | 9 |
| 6 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 725.01 (16th ed. 2023) | 39 |
| Fed. R. App. P.: | |
| Rule 4(a)(1) | 3 |
| Rule 6(b) | 3 |
| Rule 28(f) | 4 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-585 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 | 8-10, 25, 27, 30, 38, 50 |
| John C. Chobot, <i>Preserving Liens Avoided in Bankruptcy— Limitations and Applications</i> , 62 Am. Bankr. L.J. 149 (1988) | 29 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.S.C.A.N. 5787 | 8, 25, 28, 31 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 4 (the Takings Clause) | 38 |
